
370-

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

NOVEMBER 3 and 4, 1982 

The board met at 10:00 A. M. Commissioners Robert Grieve, Emil Lemich and Martin McMahon were present. 

MINUTES of the regular meeting of October 19, 1982 were read and approved. 

MONTHLY REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file. 

The following bills were approved for payment: 

Robert Grieve 
Emil Lemich 
Martin McMahon 
County Clerk 
Data Processing 
Treasurer 
County Assessor 
Sheriff 
Attorney 
Engineering 
Extension Office 
Clerk of Court 
Justice of the Peace 
Custodians 
Sheriff's Office 
Sr. Center-Custodian 
Road & Bridge 
Water Commissioners 
Elections 
Public Health Office 
PHN - WIC 
Bldg. & Grounds Supervisor 
Planning & Development 
Daniel Schinkel 
Ruth Bergstrand 
Wyo. Employees Federal Cr. Union 
Rawlins National Bank 
Wyo. Retirement System 
Wyo. Retirement System 
Colonial Ins. 
Equitable Life Insurance 
Wyo. Retirement System 
Lloyd O. Adair 
Agri Comp 
Agri Extension 
American Office Equipment 
Randy L. Anderson 
Arrow Construction 
Archuletta's Plumbing 
B & J Electric 
B & J Electric 
B & J Electric 
Sue Bartlett 
Becker Fire Equipment Co. 
Gloria Becker 
Bel Air Inn 
Charles R. Besel 
Bi-Rite Drug 
Bi-Rite Drug 
Bi-Rite Drug 
Big W. Supplies 
Gilbert E. Blumenthal 
Burkes Conoco 
Burkes Conoco 
Burkes Conoco 
Butane Power 
Captured Image 
Clerk of District Court 
School Dist. 112 
Carbon County Treasurer 
Childress Electric 
Childress Electric 
Computer Election 
Cooper Oil Co. 
D & K Sanitation 
Ron Davis 
Michael N. Deegan 
Dixon Garage 
The Drawing Board 
Town of Elk Mountain 
Encampment Garage 
Margaret Espy 
Garrett Motors 
Glenn Ashmore 
Robert Grieve 
Mary Gruenewald 

Commissioner's Salary 
Connnissioner's Salary 
Commissioner's Salary 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salary 
Salaries 
Salary 
Civil Defense 
Various Union Services 
Oct., 1982 Withholding 
Soc Sec - October 1982 
Various Life Ins. Oct., 1982 
October 1982 
Health Ins., Oct., 1982 
Retirement, Oct., 1982 
District Court 
Extension 
Extension 
County Attorney 
Extension 
Courthouse 
Courthouse 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Senior Center & Courthouse 
Public Health 
Fire Protection 
District Court 
Severance Tax 
District Court 
Sheriff 
Extension 
Attorney 
Courthouse 
J. P. Rent 
Planning & Development 
Courthouse 
Coroner 
Road & Bridge 
Planning & Development 
Clerk of Court/Court Costs 
Senior Center 
Various-Cash Items 
Courthouse/Carbon Bldg. 
Carbon Building 
Election 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
District Court 
Attorney 
Fire Protection 
Attorney 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
District Court 
Road & Bridge 
Extension 
Board of Commissioners 
Extension 

$ 501.85 
508.04 
559.80 

10,923.09 
2,027.49 
7,896.75 
6,463.71 

26,429.61 
8,885.89 
2,261.34 
1,846.69 
4,970.95 
6,465.32 
2,896.48 

17,395.18 
450.50 

40,120.10 
1.190.26 
2,314.37 
2,349.84 

566.75 
1.499.36 
3,717.78 

264.12 
292.29 
970.00 

34,199.49 
28,796.37 

234.00 
416.25 

12,014.57 
22,456.32 

5.00 
15.00 

2,580.00 
232.75 

27.60 
6.725.70 
3,228.34 

776.00 
153. 96 
85.94 

253.39 
283.25 
10.00 
97.98 
15.00 

179.68 
12.04 

1.07 
225.00 

74.00 
135.72 
46.00 
47.10 

284.00 
28.57 
63.43 

4.00 
977 .19 
55.10 

241. 37 
998.21 

1,536.28 
135.00 

5.00 
8.89 

10.70 
26.00 
9.60 

34.85 
10.00 

171.50 
95.73 

108.98 
35.05 



November 3, 1982 

H. R. Enterprises 
H. Larsen Ins. 
Oscar Hall/John Hoke 
Beatrice Hall 
Hanna Automotive 
Town of Hanna 
Frederick Harrison 
Leroy Herrera 
High Plains 
Hobart 
Horizon Stationers 
Horizon Stationers 
Horizon Stationers 
Horizon Stationers 
Horizon Stationers 
Horizon Stationers 
Horizon Stationers 
IAAO 
IBM Corp. 
Industrial Bearing Co. 
Industrial Plumbing 
Carol Intlekofer 
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co. 
Sam A. Jaure 
Don Jelovchan 
E. Duane Johnson 
KRAL 
K. W. Keldsen 
Kelly Oil Co. 
Keystone G 
Kinnaman Supply Co. 
Dennie Kiser 
Cynthia M. Kiser 
A. P. Kirsch 
Edna Lansing 
Joseph A. Lansing 
Kelly L. Lansing 
Larimer Equipment Co. 
Law Enforcement Equipment Co. 
Emil Lemich 
McMahon Motors 
Margie M. Meacham 
Margie M. Meacham 
Margie M. Meacham 
Mills Company 
Mills Company 
Motorola 
Mountain Bell 
Sydney Nagel 
Nick's Cleaning 
Northern Gas Co. 
Northwest Colo. Visiting RN's 
C. W. Ogburn 
PDR 
Connie L. Palato 
Parrie's 
Sherri Patch 
Pioneer Lumber 
Plainsman 
Power Service 
Power Motive 
Earl S. Pryce 
Purdue University 
Quality Tire 
Range Pathology 
Rawlins Automotive 
Rawlins Automotive 
Carbon County Airport Board 
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher Service 
Rawlins Glass 
Rawlins Newspaper 
Rawlins Radiator 
Rawlins Radiology 
Safeway Stores 
Safeway Stores 
Town of Saratoga 
Mike Schneider 
Nicholas Schroeder 
Secretary of State 
Seiloff Oil Co. 
Ector County Sheriff's Dept. 
Shively Hardware 
Shively Hardware 
Angela Shoults 
Larry Shriner 
Shriner Mortuary 
Sinclair Marketing, Inc. 
Skyline Motors, Inc. 
Skyline Motors, Inc. 

Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
General Miscellaneous 
District Court 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
General Miscellaneous 
District Court 
Courthouse 
Senior Center 
Road & Bridge 
Justice Court 
Assessor/Sheriff 
Planning & Development 
Extension 
Justice Court/Clerk 
Justice Court 
Assessor 
Data Processing 
Road & Bridge 
Carbon Building 
Justice Court 
Road & Bridge 
District Court 
District Court 
Severance Tax 
Planning & Development 
Justice Court 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
District Court 
District Court 
Jail 
District Court 
District Court 
District Court 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff/Jail 
Connnissioners Expense 
Commissioners Expense 
Justice Court 
Justice Court 
Justice Court 
Various 
Sheriff/Jail 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Data Processing 
Carbon Building 
Road & Bridge 
Health Office 
Jail 
Health Office 
District Court 
Senior Center 
Health Office 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
District Court 
Extension 
Sheriff 
Coroner 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
General Miscellaneous 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Planning & Development 
Road & Bridge 
Jail 
Extension 
Extension 
Justice Court 
Extension 
Jail 
Planning & Development 
Sheriff 
District Court 
Road & Bridge 
Planning & Development 
Justice Court 
Coroner 
Coroner 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Coroners Office 

$ 1,050.00 
18.03 

225.00 
, 5. 00 
107. 23 

9.00 
225.00 
10.00 
24.00 

400.40 
1,075.76 

4.81 
83.83 
33.90 
68.85 

109.63 
1,666.06 

65.00 
864.00 
711.01 
85.53 
18.40 

1,077.90 
10.00 
5.00 

1,000.00 
215.00 
375.00 

79.20 
3.00 

356.89 
10.00 
5.00 

350.00 
15.00 
10.00 
10.00 

162,175.00 
221. 97 

40.14 
10.41 
48.99 

999.06 
73.16 

3,081.56 
26.44 

3,563.36 
4,268.14 

938.75 
3,260.33 

71.66 
1,179.33 
3,990.00 

14.95 
10.00 

147.95 
226.00 
127. 71 

1,752.71 
31. 68 

3,221.00 
5.00 

33.00 
19.95 

500.00 
1,193.11 

758.43 
33,450.00 

882.75 
74.76 
21.70 

275.00 
16.00 
3.48 

12.38 
100.00 
109.98 
50.00 
52.00 

120.24 
20.00 

3,353.56 
44.99 
69.80 

450.00 
477. 00 

6,156.15 
128.16 
62.22 

371 



372 

Vance E. Smith 
State of Wyoming DAFC 
Allen Stewart 
Agnes Stocks 
3-M Company 
3-M Company 
U. W. Postmaster 
U. S. Welding Supply, Inc. 
United Business Machines 
Valley Fuel 
Valley Fuel 
Valley Fuel 
Valley Oil 
Valley Telephone Co. 
Rebecca Von Forell 
Debbie Weickum 
Western Auto 
West Publishing Co. 
Robert Williams 
Wilson Equipment & Supply 
R. E. Wilson 
Wilson Supply Co. 
Wise Agency 
Wise Insurance 
Wise Agency 
Wyo. County Commissioners Assoc. 
Wyoming Surplus Property 
Wyoming Wholesale 
Xerox 

REVENUE SHARING 

ATD American 
Holidays Home Furn. 

BONDS 

The following Bonds were approved: 

Patsy Duncan 

Patsy Duncan 

Patsy Duncan 

Viola Currey 

Michael Glode 

ABATEMENTS 

Albert Martinez 
Joe T. Spencer 
Richard Swetnam 
Barbara J. Lawson 
Gordon Gibbs 
Jean M. Hall 
Henry Barela 

REBATES 

Albert Martinez 
Alfanso M. Sandoval 

MT¥ V IE'W ESTATES RO Ab 

November 3, 1982 

District Court 
Various 
Coroner 
Justice Court 
Various 
Various 
Data Processing 
Road & Bridge 
Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Extension 
Data Processing 
Road & Bridge 
Justice Court 
District Court 
Road & Bridge 
Health Office 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Courthouse 
Courthouse 
Cormnissioners 
Road & Bridge 
Courthouse 
Misc. General/Clerk of Court 

Revenue Sharing, Social Services 
Revenue Sharing, Social Services 

Clerk-Treasurer - Town of Dixon 
11/26/82 thru 11/26/83 

Treasurer-Clerk - Town of Dixon 
& the USA Acting thru the FmHA 
11/26/82 thru 11/26/83 

Treasurer-Clerk - Town of Dixon 
11/26/82 thru 11/26/83 

Treasurer-Clerk - Town of Riverside 
10/17/82 thru 10/17/83 

Treasurer 
Carbon County School Dist. #2 
10/18/82 thru 10/18/83 

Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 

Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 

$ 5.00 
828.22 
225.00 
193.65 

1,292.72 
185.46 
26.00 

231.16 
273.08 
33.81 

1,187.83 
1,771.45 
1,025.22 

23.78 
64.42 

108.54 
4.50 

74.25 
5.00 

529.00 
250.00 

1,181.14 
27,429.00 

478.00 
2,926.00 
5,926.00 

168.00 
77. 90 

815.50 

719.50 
5,000.00 

10,000.00 

10,000.00 

5,000.00 

1,000.00 

50,000.00 

47.79 
86.58 
43.30 
56.80 

180 .14 
36.42 
60.60 

38.79 
38.44 

Arthur Green, duly appointed viewer for a road located in Section 31, Township 18 North, Range 83 West 
of the 6th P. M., reported as follows: 

I, Arthur Green, being appointed viewer by the County Commissioners, recommend that said 
road be included in the County System with periodic upkeep. 

A hearing is scheduled for November 16, 1982, for the establishment of said road. 

CARBON COUNTY ROAD & BRIDGE 

A motion was made by McMahon, seconded by Lemich and unanimously carried to accept the low bid of 
Diamond International Lumber Company, Saratoga, of $6415.00 for fencing for the county yard in 
Rawlins. 



November 3, 1982 

CARBON COUNTY CHILD DEVELOPMENT 

A motion was made by McMahon, seconded by Lemich and unanimously carried to approve the bid from 
Rocky Mountain Mobile Home, Rawlins, to move a modular building donated by School District No. 1 
to a site near the Child Development Center in South Side. The motion was made contingent upon 
the approval of the bid by the County Attorney. The bid includes moving, repairs, and remodeling 
for the specific amount of $20,200.00. 

MEDICINE BOW CLINIC 

The final plans for the Medicine Bow clinic were presented to the Commissioners for approval. 

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned until the following day. 

November 4 1 1982 

The Board resumed its session at 10:00. Grieve, Lemich and McMahon present; Grieve, Chairman. 

HANNA CARBON COUNTY JOINT POWERS BOARD 

A motion was made by McMahon, seconded by Lemich and unanimously carried to reappoint Jerry Ellis 
to the Hanna Carbon County Joint Powers Board for a Three-Year Term commencing November 1, 1982 and 
ending November 1, 1985. 

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned. 

Robert Grieve, Chairman 

ATTEST: 

Mary 

373 


