

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

NOVEMBER 3 and 4, 1982

The board met at 10:00 A. M. Commissioners Robert Grieve, Emil Lemich and Martin McMahon were present.

MINUTES of the regular meeting of October 19, 1982 were read and approved.

MONTHLY REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

Robert Grieve	Commissioner's Salary	\$ 501.85
Emil Lemich	Commissioner's Salary	508.04
Martin McMahon	Commissioner's Salary	559.80
County Clerk	Salaries	10,923.09
Data Processing	Salaries	2,027.49
Treasurer	Salaries	7,896.75
County Assessor	Salaries	6,463.71
Sheriff	Salaries	26,429.61
Attorney	Salaries	8,885.89
Engineering	Salaries	2,261.34
Extension Office	Salaries	1,846.69
Clerk of Court	Salaries	4,970.95
Justice of the Peace	Salaries	6,465.32
Custodians	Salaries	2,896.48
Sheriff's Office	Salaries	17,395.18
Sr. Center-Custodian	Salaries	450.50
Road & Bridge	Salaries	40,120.10
Water Commissioners	Salaries	1.190.26
Elections	Salaries	2,314.37
Public Health Office	Salaries	2,349.84
PHN - WIC	Salaries	566.75
Bldg. & Grounds Supervisor	Salary	1.499.36
Planning & Development	Salaries	3,717.78
Daniel Schinkel	Salary	264.12
Ruth Bergstrand	Civil Defense	292.29
Wyo. Employees Federal Cr. Union	Various Union Services	970.00
Rawlins National Bank	Oct., 1982 Withholding	34,199.49
Wyo. Retirement System	Soc Sec - October 1982	28,796.37
Wyo. Retirement System	Various Life Ins. Oct., 1982	234.00
Colonial Ins.	October 1982	416.25
Equitable Life Insurance	Health Ins., Oct., 1982	12,014.57
Wyo. Retirement System	Retirement, Oct., 1982	22,456.32
Lloyd O. Adair	District Court	5.00
Agri Comp	Extension	15.00
Agri Extension	Extension	2,580.00
American Office Equipment	County Attorney	232.75
Randy L. Anderson	Extension	27.60
Arrow Construction	Courthouse	6.725.70
Archuleta's Plumbing	Courthouse	3,228.34
B & J Electric	Road & Bridge	776.00
B & J Electric	Road & Bridge	153.96
B & J Electric	Senior Center & Courthouse	85.94
Sue Bartlett	Public Health	253.39
Becker Fire Equipment Co.	Fire Protection	283.25
Gloria Becker	District Court	10.00
Bel Air Inn	Severance Tax	97.98
Charles R. Besel	District Court	15.00
Bi-Rite Drug	Sheriff	179.68
Bi-Rite Drug	Extension	12.04
Bi-Rite Drug	Attorney	1.07
Big W. Supplies	Courthouse	225.00
Gilbert E. Blumenthal	J. P. Rent	74.00
Burkes Conoco	Planning & Development	135.72
Burkes Conoco	Courthouse	46.00
Burkes Conoco	Coroner	47.10
Butane Power	Road & Bridge	284.00
Captured Image	Planning & Development	28.57
Clerk of District Court	Clerk of Court/Court Costs	63.43
School Dist. #2	Senior Center	4.00
Carbon County Treasurer	Various-Cash Items	977.19
Childress Electric	Courthouse/Carbon Bldg.	55.10
Childress Electric	Carbon Building	241.37
Computer Election	Election	998.21
Cooper Oil Co.	Road & Bridge	1,536.28
D & K Sanitation	Various	135.00
Ron Davis	District Court	5.00
Michael N. Deegan	Attorney	8.89
Dixon Garage	Fire Protection	10.70
The Drawing Board	Attorney	26.00
Town of Elk Mountain	Road & Bridge	9.60
Encampment Garage	Sheriff	34.85
Margaret Espy	District Court	10.00
Garrett Motors	Road & Bridge	171.50
Glenn Ashmore	Extension	95.73
Robert Grieve	Board of Commissioners	108.98
Mary Gruenewald	Extension	35.05

November 3, 1982

H. R. Enterprises	Road & Bridge	\$ 1,050.00
H. Larsen Ins.	Sheriff	18.03
Oscar Hall/John Hoke	General Miscellaneous	225.00
Beatrice Hall	District Court	5.00
Hanna Automotive	Road & Bridge	107.23
Town of Hanna	Road & Bridge	9.00
Frederick Harrison	General Miscellaneous	225.00
Leroy Herrera	District Court	10.00
High Plains	Courthouse	24.00
Hobart	Senior Center	400.40
Horizon Stationers	Road & Bridge	1,075.76
Horizon Stationers	Justice Court	4.81
Horizon Stationers	Assessor/Sheriff	83.83
Horizon Stationers	Planning & Development	33.90
Horizon Stationers	Extension	68.85
Horizon Stationers	Justice Court/Clerk	109.63
Horizon Stationers	Justice Court	1,666.06
IAAO	Assessor	65.00
IBM Corp.	Data Processing	864.00
Industrial Bearing Co.	Road & Bridge	711.01
Industrial Plumbing	Carbon Building	85.53
Carol Intlekofer	Justice Court	18.40
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co.	Road & Bridge	1,077.90
Sam A. Jaure	District Court	10.00
Don Jelovchan	District Court	5.00
E. Duane Johnson	Severance Tax	1,000.00
KRAL	Planning & Development	215.00
K. W. Keldsen	Justice Court	375.00
Kelly Oil Co.	Road & Bridge	79.20
Keystone G	Road & Bridge	3.00
Kinnaman Supply Co.	Road & Bridge	356.89
Dennie Kiser	District Court	10.00
Cynthia M. Kiser	District Court	5.00
A. P. Kirsch	Jail	350.00
Edna Lansing	District Court	15.00
Joseph A. Lansing	District Court	10.00
Kelly L. Lansing	District Court	10.00
Larimer Equipment Co.	Road & Bridge	162,175.00
Law Enforcement Equipment Co.	Sheriff/Jail	221.97
Emil Lemich	Commissioners Expense	40.14
McMahon Motors	Commissioners Expense	10.41
Margie M. Meacham	Justice Court	48.99
Margie M. Meacham	Justice Court	999.06
Margie M. Meacham	Justice Court	73.16
Mills Company	Various	3,081.56
Mills Company	Sheriff/Jail	26.44
Motorola	Road & Bridge	3,563.36
Mountain Bell	Various	4,268.14
Sydney Nagel	Data Processing	938.75
Nick's Cleaning	Carbon Building	3,260.33
Northern Gas Co.	Road & Bridge	71.66
Northwest Colo. Visiting RN's	Health Office	1,179.33
C. W. Ogburn	Jail	3,990.00
PDR	Health Office	14.95
Connie L. Palato	District Court	10.00
Parrie's	Senior Center	147.95
Sherri Patch	Health Office	226.00
Pioneer Lumber	Road & Bridge	127.71
Plainsman	Various	1,752.71
Power Service	Road & Bridge	31.68
Power Motive	Road & Bridge	3,221.00
Earl S. Pryce	District Court	5.00
Purdue University	Extension	33.00
Quality Tire	Sheriff	19.95
Range Pathology	Coroner	500.00
Rawlins Automotive	Road & Bridge	1,193.11
Rawlins Automotive	Road & Bridge	758.43
Carbon County Airport Board	General Miscellaneous	33,450.00
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher Service	Road & Bridge	882.75
Rawlins Glass	Road & Bridge	74.76
Rawlins Newspaper	Planning & Development	21.70
Rawlins Radiator	Road & Bridge	275.00
Rawlins Radiology	Jail	16.00
Safeway Stores	Extension	3.48
Safeway Stores	Extension	12.38
Town of Saratoga	Justice Court	100.00
Mike Schneider	Extension	109.98
Nicholas Schroeder	Jail	50.00
Secretary of State	Planning & Development	52.00
Seiloff Oil Co.	Sheriff	120.24
Ector County Sheriff's Dept.	District Court	20.00
Shively Hardware	Road & Bridge	3,353.56
Shively Hardware	Planning & Development	44.99
Angela Shoults	Justice Court	69.80
Larry Shriner	Coroner	450.00
Shriner Mortuary	Coroner	477.00
Sinclair Marketing, Inc.	Road & Bridge	6,156.15
Skyline Motors, Inc.	Sheriff	128.16
Skyline Motors, Inc.	Coroners Office	62.22

November 3, 1982

Vance E. Smith	District Court	\$ 5.00
State of Wyoming DAFC	Various	828.22
Allen Stewart	Coroner	225.00
Agnes Stocks	Justice Court	193.65
3-M Company	Various	1,292.72
3-M Company	Various	185.46
U. W. Postmaster	Data Processing	26.00
U. S. Welding Supply, Inc.	Road & Bridge	231.16
United Business Machines	Extension	273.08
Valley Fuel	Road & Bridge	33.81
Valley Fuel	Road & Bridge	1,187.83
Valley Fuel	Road & Bridge	1,771.45
Valley Oil	Various	1,025.22
Valley Telephone Co.	Road & Bridge	23.78
Rebecca Von Forell	Extension	64.42
Debbie Weickum	Data Processing	108.54
Western Auto	Road & Bridge	4.50
West Publishing Co.	Justice Court	74.25
Robert Williams	District Court	5.00
Wilson Equipment & Supply	Road & Bridge	529.00
R. E. Wilson	Health Office	250.00
Wilson Supply Co.	Road & Bridge	1,181.14
Wise Agency	Various	27,429.00
Wise Insurance	Courthouse	478.00
Wise Agency	Courthouse	2,926.00
Wyo. County Commissioners Assoc.	Commissioners	5,926.00
Wyoming Surplus Property	Road & Bridge	168.00
Wyoming Wholesale	Courthouse	77.90
Xerox	Misc. General/Clerk of Court	815.50

REVENUE SHARING

ATD American	Revenue Sharing, Social Services	719.50
Holidays Home Furn.	Revenue Sharing, Social Services	5,000.00

BONDS

The following Bonds were approved:

Patsy Duncan	Clerk-Treasurer - Town of Dixon 11/26/82 thru 11/26/83	10,000.00
Patsy Duncan	Treasurer-Clerk - Town of Dixon & the USA Acting thru the FmHA 11/26/82 thru 11/26/83	10,000.00
Patsy Duncan	Treasurer-Clerk - Town of Dixon 11/26/82 thru 11/26/83	5,000.00
Viola Currey	Treasurer-Clerk - Town of Riverside 10/17/82 thru 10/17/83	1,000.00
Michael Glode	Treasurer Carbon County School Dist. #2 10/18/82 thru 10/18/83	50,000.00

ABATEMENTS

Albert Martinez	Erroneous Assessment	47.79
Joe T. Spencer	Erroneous Assessment	86.58
Richard Swetnam	Erroneous Assessment	43.30
Barbara J. Lawson	Erroneous Assessment	56.80
Gordon Gibbs	Erroneous Assessment	180.14
Jean M. Hall	Erroneous Assessment	36.42
Henry Barela	Erroneous Assessment	60.60

REBATES

Albert Martinez	Erroneous Assessment	38.79
Alfando M. Sandoval	Erroneous Assessment	38.44

MT. VIEW ESTATES ROAD

Arthur Green, duly appointed viewer for a road located in Section 31, Township 18 North, Range 83 West of the 6th P. M., reported as follows:

I, Arthur Green, being appointed viewer by the County Commissioners, recommend that said road be included in the County System with periodic upkeep.

A hearing is scheduled for November 16, 1982, for the establishment of said road.

CARBON COUNTY ROAD & BRIDGE

A motion was made by McMahon, seconded by Lemich and unanimously carried to accept the low bid of Diamond International Lumber Company, Saratoga, of \$6415.00 for fencing for the county yard in Rawlins.

November 3, 1982

CARBON COUNTY CHILD DEVELOPMENT

A motion was made by McMahon, seconded by Lemich and unanimously carried to approve the bid from Rocky Mountain Mobile Home, Rawlins, to move a modular building donated by School District No. 1 to a site near the Child Development Center in South Side. The motion was made contingent upon the approval of the bid by the County Attorney. The bid includes moving, repairs, and remodeling for the specific amount of \$20,200.00.

MEDICINE BOW CLINIC

The final plans for the Medicine Bow clinic were presented to the Commissioners for approval.

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned until the following day.

November 4, 1982

The Board resumed its session at 10:00. Grieve, Lemich and McMahon present; Grieve, Chairman.

HANNA CARBON COUNTY JOINT POWERS BOARD

A motion was made by McMahon, seconded by Lemich and unanimously carried to reappoint Jerry Ellis to the Hanna Carbon County Joint Powers Board for a Three-Year Term commencing November 1, 1982 and ending November 1, 1985.

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned.



Robert Grieve, Chairman

ATTEST:



Mary G. Bradford, County Clerk